Semarak International Journal of Material Research 6, Issue 1 (2025) 19-31
19
Semarak International Journal of Material
Research
Journal homepage:
ISSN: 3083-8908
Strength Characteristics of Sandy Soil Reinforced with Kenaf Fiber and

Mechanical stability time Sec 1360
Coagulum content ppm 19
KOH number - 0.44
pH - 10.44
Viscosity, B/F 2/60 at 26°C cP 78
The geotechnical properties of the soil sample were tested at Universiti Putra Malaysia (UPM).
The soil mixture with the specific percentage is demonstrated in Table 2. The variations of kenaf fiber
and NRL, individually mixed into the soil, were prepared at 5%, 10% and 15%. Then, the mixtures of
soil with kenaf fiber and NRL were tested at the specific percentages listed in Table 2.
     Table 2
     Percentage of soil-kenaf-Natural Rubber Latex (NRL) mixture
Symbols Mixture Percentage
S Natural soil
S0.5KF Soil+0.5% Kenaf fiber
S1.0KF Soil+1.0% Kenaf fiber
S1.5KF Soil+1.5% Kenaf fiber
S5NRL Soil+5% Natural Rubber Latex
S10NRL Soil+10% Natural Rubber Latex
S15NRL Soil+15% Natural Rubber Latex
S0.5KF5NRL Soil+0.5% Kenaf fiber+ 5% Natural Rubber Latex
S0.5KF10NRL Soil+0.5% Kenaf fiber+ 10% Natural Rubber Latex
S0.5KF15NRL Soil+0.5% Kenaf fiber+ 15% Natural Rubber Latex
S1.0KF5NRL Soil+1.0% Kenaf fiber+ 5% Natural Rubber Latex
S1.0KF10NRL Soil+1.0% Kenaf fiber+ 10% Natural Rubber Latex
S1.0KF15NRL Soil+1.0% Kenaf fiber+ 15% Natural Rubber Latex
S1.5KF5NRL Soil+1.5% Kenaf fiber+ 5% Natural Rubber Latex
S1.5KF10NRL Soil+1.5% Kenaf fiber+ 10% Natural Rubber Latex
S1.5KF15NRL Soil+1.5% Kenaf fiber+ 15% Natural Rubber Latex
2.2 Physical Properties Test
Particle size distribution analysis was conducted using sieve analysis according to ASTM D6913/
D6913M-17). The soil sample was passed through a set of sieves using Endecotts EFL 2000 Sieve
Shaker machine. The retained then will be calculated to obtain the grading curves for characterize